

No. 22-60146

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATES OF LOUISIANA, ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND JENNIFER
GRANHOLM, SECRETARY OF ENERGY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Department of Energy,

Agency No. EERE-2021-BT-STD-0002

STATE PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

**MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Drew C. Ensign*
Deputy Solicitor General

Anthony R. Napolitano

Robert J. Makar

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Phone: (602) 542-5025

Fax: (602) 542-4377

Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III
Solicitor General

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for the State of Arizona

(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

Dated: July 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	34
ARGUMENT.....	34
I. The Repeal Rule Violates EPCA	34
A. DOE’s Conclusion That The Performance Rules Run Afoul Of The Anti-Backsliding Provision (§(o)(1)) Violates EPCA.....	36
1. The Plain Text Of Subsection (o) Alone Precludes DOE’s Construction Of “Amend”	36
2. The Text Of Subsection (q) Also Squarely Precludes DOE’s Interpretation	41
3. The Applicable Canons Of Construction Confirm That The Repeal Rule Violates EPCA.....	46
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Cannot Save The Repeal Rule	51
C. The Performance Rules Permissibly Deferred Establishment Of Specific Efficiency Standards	53
II. The Repeal Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious	57
A. The Repeal Rule Fails To Explain Adequately DOE’s Change In Policy	57
B. DOE Failed To Consider Reliance Interests Adequately	62
C. The Repeal Rule Fails To Supply An Adequate Rationale For DOE’s Refusal To Create Specific Standards For Performance Classes.....	65

III. This Court Should Vacate The Repeal Rule	68
A. The States Have Article III Standing To Bring This Challenge	68
B. Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy Here.....	70
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	70
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	41, 44
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	52
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	68
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6, 62, 63
<i>Dillmon v. Nat. Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	58
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	51, 61
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	44
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	52
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	52
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	58
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	66

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 48

In re Glenn, 900 F.3d 187, 189 (5th Cir. 2018) 34

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991) 49

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) 30, 49

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 69

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 69

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015) 55

Montanile v. Bd. of Tr. of Nat. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) 51

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 34, 57, 60

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 61

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 70

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 55

NRDC v. DOE,
No. 20-4256 (2d. Cir.) 19

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 9

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 29, 47

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012) 48

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) 42

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 49

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA,
441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 67

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134, 159 (5th Cir. 2015) 70

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 29, 46

United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988) 42, 43

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 70

Weissman v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 21 F.4th 854, 857–58 (D.C. Cir.
2021)..... 68

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437, 447 (1992)..... 69

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 6292 9

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o) 9, 10, 16, 18, 19, 27, 30, 31, 32, 50, 51, 52

42 U.S.C. § 6295(q) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706 6

REGULATIONS

72 Fed. Reg. 58,190 (Oct. 12, 2007)	32
74 Fed. Reg. 44,914 (Aug. 31, 2009)	33
77 Fed. Reg. 32,308 (May 31, 2012).....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 17,768 (April 24, 2018).....	11
84 Fed. Reg. 33,869	14
84 Fed. Reg. 33,874	3
85 Fed. Reg. 68,723 (Oct. 30, 2020) .. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
85 Fed. Reg. 81,359 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	20
86 Fed. Reg. 43,970 (Aug. 11, 2021)	22
87 Fed. Reg. 2,673 (Jan. 19, 2022).. 3, 6, 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33, 38, 40, 41, 46, 47, 51, 55, 57, 60, 62, 64, 66, 67, 68	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary 42 (3d ed. 1981)	38
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	38
S. Rep. No. 95-516 (1975)	9
Webster’s New International Dictionary 1 (2d ed. 1954)	56
